Place des Nations Telephone +41 22 730 51 11 Telex 421 000 uit ch E-mail: itumail@itu.int
CH-1211 Geneva 20 Telefax Gr3: +41 22 733 72 56 Telegram ITU GENEVE  http://www.itu.int/
Switzerland  Gr4: +41 22 730 65 00
Radiocommunication Bureau
 (Direct Fax N°. +41 22 730 57 85)
Circular Letter
CR/224
11 November 2004

been successfully achieved.
For electronic notices the field is provided in the COORDINATION sub-section.
3.12 Service type code
t_service_type
This data item is required in order to link the notified assignment to the corresponding protection
ratios, which are contained in Annex 4.1 and Annex 4.2 of the RRC-04 Report.
The allowed values for this data item are as follows:
- values contained in the Tables of service type codes of Annex 4.1 and Annex 4.2 of the
RRC-04 Report, if the assigned frequency of the target assignment falls in the band 174 –
230 MHz;
- values contained in the Table of the service type codes of Annex 4.2 of the RRC-04 Report,
if the assigned frequency of the target assignment falls in the band 470 - 862 MHz.
For assignments operating in the band 174 – 230 MHz, two service type codes may be submitted.
The first one is used for calculation of interference from T-DAB assignments and the second one is
used for calculation of interference from DVB-T assignments.
For assignments operating in the band 470 - 862 MHz only one value of the service type code may
be submitted. This value is used for calculation of interference from DVB-T assignments.
In order to associate the notified assignment with the corresponding service type code in the
RRC-04 Report it may be necessary to compare the parameters of the target assignment with the
parameters of different radio systems listed in Annex 4.1 and Annex 4.2 and choose the appropriate
value of service type code, if there are any applicable.
If no value of the service type code is found in the mentioned Annexes or the notifying
administration experiences difficulty in associating the target assignment with existing service type
code, then this data item should not be notified.
For electronic notices the field is provided in the SERVICE_TYPE section.
As with the coordination information, if the service type code(s) is supplied, it completely replaces
(not supplements) the service type code(s) recorded in the target assignment.  Similarly, if no
service type code is supplied on the R06 notice form, the service type code(s) in the target
assignment is erased.
Tables of the service type codes contained in Annex 4.1 and Annex 4.2 are reproduced below.
- 14 -
CR/224-E
Y:\APP\PDF_SERVER\BR\IN\224E.DOC 11.11.04 12.11.04
Table of service type codes of Annex 4.1
(Protection of other primary services from T-DAB)
Service type code Service
AA aeronautical mobile (OR)
AL aeronautical mobile (OR)
CA fixed
DA aeronautical mobile (OR)
DB aeronautical mobile (OR)
IA fixed
MA land mobile
ME aeronautical mobile (OR)
MF aeronautical mobile (OR)
MG aeronautical mobile (OR)
MI maritime mobile
MJ maritime mobile
MK maritime mobile
ML fixed
MQ mobile
MT fixed
MU mobile
M1 mobile
M2 mobile
RA mobile
R1 land mobile
R3 mobile
R4 mobile
XA land mobile
XB fixed
XE aeronautical mobile (OR)
XM land mobile
YA land mobile
YB land mobile
YC aeronautical mobile (OR)
YD aeronautical mobile (OR)
YE maritime mobile
YF fixed
YG aeronautical mobile (OR)
YH land mobile
YT aeronautical mobile (OR)
YW aeronautical mobile (OR)